24 December 2020

CERTIFIED BY ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE

GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

DECISION

No 2158-N of 24 December 2020

ON MAKING AMENDMENTS AND A SUPPLEMENT TO DECISION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA NO 386-N OF 6 APRIL 2017

Guided by Article 33 and part 1 of Article 34 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On regulatory legal acts", the Government of the Republic of Armenia hereby *decides* to:

- 1. Make the following amendments and a supplement to Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 386-N of 6 April 2017 "On approving the procedure for carrying out procurement in electronic format and repealing Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 1370-N of 5 December 2013":
 - (1) in sub-point 1 of point 2:
 - a. paragraph "a" shall read as follows:
 - "a. State administration bodies, state institutions, "Garbage collection and sanitation of the city of Yerevan" community institution provided for by the Constitution of the Republic of Armenia and the laws of the Republic of Armenia;",

b. paragraph "c" shall read as follows:

organisations with more than fifty per cent of state shares, "Yerevani "c.

Avtobus" and "Yerevantrans" Closed Joint-Stock Companies;";

(2) sub-point 1 of point 2 shall be supplemented with a new paragraph "h"

which reads as follows:

"Landscape Gardening and Environmental Protection" Community

Non-Profit Organisation of Yerevan Municipality;".

Establish that the requirements of this Decision shall not apply to the 2.

procurement processes initiated and not yet completed prior to entry into force

of this Decision.

3. This Decision shall enter into force on the tenth day following its official

promulgation.

Prime Minister

N. Pashinyan

of the Republic of Armenia

Date of official promulgation: 25 December 2020.

2